

No. 22-5238(L), 22-5244, 22-5245, 22-5246

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES; MASSACHUSETTS  
LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION; DISTRICT 4 LODGE OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKS; LOCAL LODGE 207,  
*Intervenors-Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of Commerce; JANET COIT, in her official capacity as Assistant  
Administrator for Fisheries,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
No. 1:21-cv-02509-JEB

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION**

MARY ANNE MASON  
Chief Legal Officer  
MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION  
2 Storer St., Suite 203  
Kennebunk, ME 04043

JANE C. LUXTON  
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH  
2112 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20037

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE\*  
JAMES Y. XI\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm who are  
members of the Virginia bar

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover  
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

January 10, 2023

---

RYAN STEEN  
JASON MORGAN  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. NMFS’ Approach Of Giving The “Benefit Of The Doubt” To The Species And Assessing “Worst Case Scenarios” Contravenes The ESA And Its Implementing Regulations..... 4

II. NMFS Lacked Authority To Incorporate Its Draconian Conservation Framework Into The Proposed Agency Action ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Am. Hospital Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1896 (2022).....	10
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2, 12, 13, 22
<i>Building Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6, 23
<i>Dist. 4 Lodge v. Raimondo</i> , 18 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Dist. 4 Lodge v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. NMFS</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10, 22
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing &amp; Section 4(d) Rule Litig.—MDL No. 1993</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15

<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 768 (2020).....	12, 22
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	7
<i>Lane Cnty. Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison</i> , 958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	20
<i>Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021).....	19
<i>NRDC v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	14

<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	27
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §706.....	5
16 U.S.C. §1387 .....	25
16 U.S.C. §1536.....	7, 17, 20, 26
<b>Regulations</b>	
50 C.F.R. §402.02 .....	10, 21, 24
50 C.F.R. §402.17 .....	10
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019) .....	9, 11
<b>Rule</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	7, 8

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. JJ (Dec. 29, 2022) .....	26
Dkt.228-1, <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , No. 18-cv-112 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 19, 2022).....	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-697 (1979).....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1804 (1978).....	22
J.B. Ruhl, <i>The Endangered Species Act's Fall from Grace in the Supreme Court</i> , 36 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 487 (2012) .....	14
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Science and the Endangered Species Act</i> (1995) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978).....	22
Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>Biden and Macron Toast Their Alliance With Lobster and American-Made Cheese</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2022), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3hLyOXD">https://nyti.ms/3hLyOXD</a> .....	1
